

S233757

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 13 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

BIANKA M.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent;

GLADYS M.,

Real Party in Interest.

RECEIVED

APR - 5 2017

CLERK SUPREME COURT

AFTER A PUBLISHED DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE
CASE No. B267454

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER BIANKA M.

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

JULIAN W. POON (SBN 219843) DANIEL M. BRUGGEBREW (SBN 307037)
*ERIC WESTLUND (SBN 293403) 555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
333 South Grand Ave. San Francisco, CA 94105-0921
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Tel: (213) 229-7474
Fax: (213) 229-6474
ewestlund@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the Immigrant Legal Resource Center

S233757

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

BIANKA M.,

Petitioner,

v.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,**

Respondent;

GLADYS M.,

Real Party in Interest.

AFTER A PUBLISHED DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE
CASE No. B267454

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER BIANKA M.**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

JULIAN W. POON (SBN 219843)

*ERIC WESTLUND (SBN 293403)

333 South Grand Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197

Tel: (213) 229-7474

Fax: (213) 229-6474

ewestlund@gibsondunn.com

DANIEL M. BRUGGEBREW (SBN 307037)

555 Mission Street, Suite 3000

San Francisco, CA 94105-0921

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the Immigrant Legal Resource Center

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	2
A. State courts, although critical to the SIJ process, are preempted from assuming a role that—if it exists—is reserved for the federal government	3
1. The role of state courts in the SIJ process is limited to the usual exercise of their jurisdiction to make child welfare determinations	4
2. The federal government has exclusive and preemptive jurisdiction to grant or deny SIJ status.....	6
3. The Court of Appeal erred in affirming the denial of Bianka’s request for a custody order on the grounds that the proceeding was not “bona fide”	7
B. Two of the Court of Appeal’s central holdings violate the plain meaning of section 155 as subsequently clarified.....	16
1. It was error for the Court of Appeal to hold that SIJ findings must be made after a full and fair evidentiary hearing in the context of a “bona fide” custody proceeding.....	16
2. The amendments to section 155 did no more than clarify existing law.....	18
III. CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 689	4
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> (2012) 567 U.S. ____ [132 S.Ct. 2492]	6, 7, 13
<i>Bianka M. v. Gladys M.</i> (Super. Ct. L.A. County, 2015, No. BF052072) (Aug. 24, 2015)	1, 2
<i>Bianka M. v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 199 Cal.Rptr.3d 849	2, 8, 9, 11, 13, 16, 17, 19
<i>Brown v. Mortensen</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1052	6
<i>Carter v. Cal. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 914	18, 19
<i>Chase v. Blue Cross of Cal.</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1142	6
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 576	10
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 351	7
<i>Eckler v. Neutrogena Corp.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 433	7
<i>Eddie E. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 319	7, 12, 13, 20
<i>Leslie H. v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 340	3, 7, 12, 17, 20
<i>Lone Star Sec. & Video, Inc. v. Bureau of Sec. and Investigative Services</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1249	18
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equipment Co. v. Comr. of Internal Revenue</i> (1936) 297 U.S. 129	10
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Dept.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 798	6
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> (2015) 575 U.S. ____ [135 S.Ct. 1591]	6
<i>Perez-Olano v. Gonzalez</i> (C.D.Cal. 2008) 248 F.R.D. 248	4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 898	5
<i>Quesada v. Herb Thyme Farms, Inc.</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 298	6
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> (D.C. Cir. 2003) 333 F.3d 228	9, 12
<i>Satyadi v. West Contra Costa Healthcare Dist.</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 1022	18
<i>Western Security Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 232	18, 19
<i>White v. Mayflower Transit, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 543 F.3d 581	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 4	6
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	6

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)	1, 3, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)(i)	4, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)(ii)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)(iii)	7, 11, 13
Code Civ. Proc., § 155	2, 3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
Code Civ. Proc., § 155, subd. (a)(1)	4, 5
Code Civ. Proc., § 155, subd. (a)(2)	17
Code Civ. Proc., § 155, subd. (b)(1)	4
Code Civ. Proc., § 155, subd. (b)(2)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fam. Code, § 3020, subd. (a)	8
Fam. Code, § 3405, subd. (a)	8
Fam. Code, § 3421, subd. (a)(1).....	8
Fam. Code, § 3421, subd. (a)(2).....	8
Fam. Code, § 3422, subd. (a)	8

Other Authorities

Angie Junck, Immigrant Legal Resource Center, Comment Letter on Proposed Regulation regarding Special Immigrant Juvenile Petitions (Nov. 7, 2011), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USCIS-2009-0004-0037 .	12
H.R.Rep. No. 105-405, 1st Sess. (1997)	9, 10, 11
The Immigrant Children Lawyers Network, Comment Letter on Proposed Regulation regarding Special Immigrant Juvenile Petitions (Nov. 7, 2011), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USCIS-2009-0004-0051	11
Judicial Council of California, Memorandum regarding Senate Bill 873 and the Special Immigrant Juvenile Process in the Superior Courts (Sept. 30, 2014).....	5, 12, 17, 20
Legis. Counsel’s Dig., Assem. Bill No. 1603 (2015–2016 Reg. Sess.).....	16
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, 3d reading analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1603 (2015–2016 Reg. Sess.)	17
Special Immigrant Juvenile Petitions, 76 Fed.Reg. 54978 (Sept. 6, 2011) [proposed 8 C.F.R. § 204.11(c)(1)(i)].....	11
USCIS Policy Manual, vol. 6, pt. J	5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
William R. Yates, Associate Director for Operations, U.S. Customs & Immigration Services, <i>Memorandum #3—Field Guidance on Special Immigrant Juvenile Status Petitions</i> (May 27, 2004).....	11
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457 (Dec. 23, 2008) 122 Stat. 5044	9
